PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

February 20, 2013, 4:00 P.M.

Of the items on the agenda, all but numbers (1),
(2) and (11) are on the Consent Agenda.
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ROLL CALL

REVIEW OF SUMMARY — January 16, 2013 p.3

OLD BUSINESS

(0

(2)

12-TV-135 2622 N. Walnut Street, Olympus Properties. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Previously heard December 19, 2012, pp. 5-32

12-TV-1129 402 W. Wilson Sireet, Spicer Rentals. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard November 28, 2012. pp. 33-39

NEW BUSINESS

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

{7)

(8)

(9

(10)

13-TV-06 2600 S. QOlcott Boulevard, Silvana Falconi. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 40-46

13-RV-07 729 E. Hunter Avenue, H AN.D. Request to rescind a variance.
pp. 47-55

13-TV-08 1017 W. 7™ Street, Philip N. Jones. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 56-64

13-TV-09 1121 S. Henderson Street, Joseph Christine, LLC. Request for an
extension of time {o complete repairs. pp. 65-72

13-TV-10 117 8. Bryan Avenue, Richard A. Martin & Jane M. Lewis. Reguest for
an extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 73-78

13-TV-11 3442 E. Longviéw Aifenue, Frank Kristl. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 79-84

13-TV-12 1106 S. Madison Street, Sharon Dalion. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 85-91

13-TV-14 425 N. Dunn Street, Lorna Schenk. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 92-100

13-AA-15 591 E. Waterloo Court, Billie J. Woods. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. pp. 101-104

13-TV-16 908 S. Madison Street, Bill Bergren. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 105-110

[WITHDRAWN] 13-V-17 1215 N. Dunn Street, Jerry Fox. Request for a



modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code.

V. GENERAL DISCUSSION

VI PUBLIC COMMENT

VII. ADJOURNMENT




B. H Q A. MEETING OF JANUARY 16, 2013
SUMMARY

MENMBERS PRESENT: Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Susie Hamilton, Katherine Lessing, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Maria McCormick, Norman Mosier (HAND),

lil.

V.

Patricia Mulvihill (Legal)

A

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

Hamilton made ‘@ motion to approve the minutes for December 18, 2012. Lessing seconded. Moticn
passed, 5-0.

ELECTION OF 2013 OFFICERS

Hamilton nominated Kris Floyd for Chair and Ryan Strauser for Vice-Chair. Galiman seconded.
Motion passed, 5-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

1300 S. Madison Street, Sura Gail Tala, 13-TV-01. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 16, 2013 deadline.

615 N. Lincoln Street, Dana Morrison, 13-TV-02. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 16, 2013 deadline.

3100 E. Braeside Drive, Scott May, 13-TV-03. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with a January 31, 2013 deadline for life safety violations,
March 18, 2013 deadline for interior repairs, and January 18, 2014 deadline for exterior repairs.

414 E. Cottage Grove Avenue, Fred Soskel, 13-TV-04. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 16, 2013 deadline.

1511, 1157 & 1163 S. Fenbrook Lane, Inland Group Management, LL.C, 13-TV-05. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recornmendation to grant the request with a March 16,
2013 deadline. ;

Approved.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
General discussion of legislation before Indiana State House concerning rental inspections.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Gallman made a motion to adjourn. Floyd seconded. Motior unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at4:17 PM.
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RARE

City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: February 20, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-135

Address: 2622 N. Walnut Street
Petitioner: Olympus Properties
Inspector: Robert Hoole
Staft Report: February 28, 2012 Cycle Inspection
August 7, 2012 Re~-inspection
October 8, 2012 Amended RV
November 24, 2012 Received appeal
January 8, 2013 Request to be reconstdered -- Old Business

Per previous staff report:

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to address the roof issue. This violation
was not cited on the original report as the roof issue was not evident at that time. This
property was delayed as there was a Title 20 concern that was not fully addressed until
June. During this time, the roof issue became evident by the placement of a large blue
tarp held down by two tires. An amended Remaining Violations report was sent on
10/8/12. Since that time, a second blue tarp has been placed on the roof. The owner is
assessing whether to pursue an entire roof replacement or repair the section(s) that is
leaking. All of the violations on the cycle report have been complied.

An extension was granted until January 31, 2013.
On January 8, 2013, the property manager requested to be heard under Old Business to

revise this deadline. Staff requested that they submit information regarding the roof and
the reason for the delay. See attached documentation submitted on 1/31/13.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension



Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 15, 2013

Attachments: Cycle Inspection Report, petitioner’s letter



City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - 2622 N Walnut HAND viglation https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O/?uirZ&ikﬂ12e339020&vi...

Lisa Abbott <abbotti@bloomington.in.gov>

2622 N Walnut HAND violation

4 messages

Property Manager <manager@olympusproperties.com> Thu, Jan 31, 2013 at 1:40 PM
To: Lisa Abbott <abbotti@blocomington.in.gov>

Lisa, our attorney (Michael McBride) wanted me to email this doc fo you to be included in the information
pack to the BHQA. [ think he just wanis them to be aware of how difficult it is to fix a roof in the dead of
winter. Sorry for the delay on this. Thanks for your help.

Rick Krouse

Property Manager

Olympus Properties

"We're where you want to live!"
Tet (812) 334-8200

Fax (812) 961-1115
manager@olympusproperties.com
www, olympusproperties.com

(812) 339-4477 Noise Complaints - Bloomington Police Department
(888)343-0437 Olympus Properties' After-Hours EMERGENCY Line
We support the Bloomington Police Department's Quiet Nights Initiative

) Docs for BHQA.pdf
= 5912K
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Today's weather: Snow! And lots of slide-offs ...

Iyane Foster Shifriss
December 21, 2012 '

Good morning, readers,

On the police scanner, I'm hearing lots oftalk about slide-offs, especm}ly on Ind. 37. In facn the State Pohce
say, if you dont have to go Dut stay home!

The National Weather Service does tiot have a definitive ﬁgmc on how miuch snow we got dunnb o the mbhf, and
won't have for a couple of hotrs, So, readers, feel fiee to cormment! (The figures online at the National Weather
Service Yobserved weather” page for this area are just for hqmd precipitation, according to the zmteorologlst 1.

just spoke t0.)

We should have areas of blowing snow until about midday today; possibility of flarries in the afternoon.
The winds are stifl strong; with westerly winds gusting up to 45 mphat times

Just now, it's snowing lightly and s 25 degrees.

Sunrise this morning will be at 8:02 am.

Today, the high will be about 32 degrees.

Tonight, the low will get down to about 21, and skies will be partly cloudy, although no snow or rain 5 expected
tonight.

Sunset tomght will be at 527 pm
Tomorrow during the day, high termp will be about 39 and expect mostly sunny skies.

sk seskogok sk Sk Rk R kAR Rk gk kg

Readers can repori closings and delays at closings@heraldt.com or by calling the main newsroom
number at 331-4341.

Sign up for text and email alerts from the H-T here.

A good day 1o you and yours.

| wawharaldtimesontine.comistories/201 2742/ 1/res. 036531 StoPprint= 12
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Ray Brown | Herald-Times 3330 a.m. Dec. 21, headed south throx Cotrthouse Square:

Copyright: HeraldT i#zes@fzfifze; com 2012

i Heraldimesoniing sorvstories/2012/1 22 Ynews DBEE3 1 stoTprint=1
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Bloomington prepping for blizzard

By Jou Blau | |  331-4266 | jblau@heraldt.com
Decernber 24, 2012 | o
Update

A blizzard waming will be m effect for Bloomingfon begnnmg at 1 a.m Wednesday, according to forecasters,
who are calling for as much as a foot of snow. ' '

Tohn Kwiatkowski, a meteorologist with the National Weather Service in Indianapolis, said his office is
predicting 10 to 12 mches of snow for south-central Indiana with “dderate confidence.” Ahd while forecasts
are always subject to change, especially vwhen #t comes to snow, Kwiatkowski said earlier predictions of six
inches are not something “you wént to bet the mortgage.on”

The storm system 3mx£1g through the Ohio Valley should be a powerful one, he added, dumping large amounts
of precipitation alorig with wind gists at about 40 mniles pex hour through Wednesday. Tce, on the other band, will
be only a momor outcome compared to snow accumulations and wind, Kwiatkowskisaid. |

The city of Blootsington has started prepping for the storm, and 26 szlt trucks are scheduled to dispatch atabout
midnight to pre-treat the roadways, according fo Joe VanDeventer, acting director of the street department. '
Bloomington police stopped by the street department Tuesday, as well, to pick up four-wheel drive trucks for
use during the storm., ' ‘

- Farlier

Evidence oflast week’s storm will be gone Christmas Eve and (he following morning, with only spots of snow on
the ground, but, for those willing to count it 4 storm Tuesday night might bring a “white Christrmas” affer all

Forecasters are calling for six mnches of snow to hit Bloomington, with a winter storm watch m effect for 24 howrs
starting 7 p.m Tuesday. Road conditions will also be hazardous, because wind gusts are expected to exceed 30
to 40 rph, according to Crystal Pettet, a meteorologist with the National Weather Service i Indianapols.

T ast weel’s snowfill and fear of this current storm has caused some retaflers to ran out of ice mek. Bloomington
Hardware has been sending #s customers to Kroger at College Mall, accotding to employee Justm Bogart. The
local shop has been out of salt bags since the weekend, but demand has remamed high.

Many larger department stores and Kroger groceries ate also stocked with the chemical melting agent, Sears at
College Mall had 40 to 50 bags as of 1 p.m., the store’s warchouse manager said. Lowes on Gates Drive
reported substantial stocks of salt m its heme and gardening section, as well '

o

v heraidiimesonline. comistories 2072/ ?324.’@@.377865_519??{@?:_1 ) T "2
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Pettet, however, said skeet and freezmcr rain ﬁom this storm should remam to the east of Bl{jon‘mﬂtafm~ but
terperatures Tuesday info Wednesday will stay cold enough to increase snow accumulations: The Systemn was in
the foner midwest as of early affernoon, Pettet said, but is progected to dip dOWH into Texas and pick up steam
as it heads north toward the Ohl() Vaﬁey

‘David Snodgress | Herald—Tnms Lemon Beasley Spleads an ice melter on the sxdewaik at Bloommgton
Hardware Friday MOrning,

Copyright: HeraldTimesOniine.com 2012

www heraldmesentine.comistones/201 214 2124/ news. 37855 sioTerint= 1 o
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State police issue snow emergency for Monroe, Owen, Brown © Shawehis
and Morgan : S e
66 pedple recomrend ths, Bz the
U R S PR U PP SRS I RIS SR BT SRS S first of your frends,
ST report

Dsgerber 95, 2052, st Lrciad

| » Bewsletters & aferts:local informatlon sentte
your inbax o handset, Sign up here.
Bl this slory
B prinifrisncly
Bl saveswory

A Jone vehicks !rave dow n Sosd
Harahd-Times

mingten on Wetnesday roming s snow confinues o (el Carol Hugher |

Crwan, Monros, Brows and Morgen ara uader 2 snow amergency and have fim ited travel unly for emergancies and
publis safety personnel, according o the Indiena Siais Rolice,

becording fo ISP, Ind. 37 at the MonroeMorgan. fnd, 37 Is now open fo onz lane in spots, The arsa tiad been
clogged while polics worked a 40-30 car stand S8 in he southbeund lane atthe KorganMonrpe County Ene. This
is nel @ crash, however rafic will nat be able 1o move until craws have dieared the roadway, which maytake 1-2
howrs; Clean up in this area has sialied as curenl weather conditions conlinug.

The-Indiana Stele Polise Bloomingion District incfudes Monrve, Cw&a‘ Graeng, Brown, Lawrenca and Morgan
Crountes.,

RELATED:
Shalom Center, interfaith Winter Shelter, offar extandad hours

ifze silicons spray to svold frozen vehicle locks, doors

Morgan Gounty pofice: Avold driving, Ind. 37 is hazardous

All Groere Goundy roads closed

st in Local news’

tnd, 37 open to one fane 4t Moproe/Morgan county fine i )
+ Warning preview: Groundbreaking of new ‘
Dec, 26 slosings/delays nomeless center) sama sex wedding ceremony at [

v her sldmesoriling comistores/ 20 271228 nevs 521808 sl _ i3
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Removing suow from gas melers oan be tricky, Vectren warns

5P zlse shared these ps with drivers dun‘ng th';s inc!emem-weaﬁaer:

«Da not eall city, couniy or stale police to check on road condibons »—puhc‘.e aqenaes acrnsg the siale wanllc ke&p

phone lines cpen for emergency phone calls

« Forup-to-daie weather information the ba&l source s yaur favorfle TVCH’ radic statich of check the Nahonai

Weather Senice at hitp:iiwww.cth.noaa.govingd/

st wwew TrafficWise B4 gover d|al oli-free 1~ 800 261 ROAD (T623)for upddted indiana travei informaton,

including road conditions . road clesurss, consbruction information,

crashes and other fraffic aleris

+ i you must drive during any peried of the starm a fullycharged and funciioning celi phone is your best nend

.~ itinvolved in 3 crash and no one is injured and the invelved vehicles arg sfil drivable, move o asafe aeafo -
sxchange names, velicle arid license plate information. alony with driver license number and insurance agent

name and phane number with the other driver

+During $evere weather condilions taw enjorcement will be busy responding 1o emergenbycalls and will nol be '
able to take repons of crashes where thera is onlydamage lo proparty

*Vehicles leff shapdoned along fnitersiats and state road rightof-ways are subject o immediate removal during

inclement weather events.

Copyright: Herald TimesOnfine.cam 2012
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Snow brings Bloomington te a standstill

By Abby Tonsing 331-4245 | atoustg@heraldt.com
December 26, 2012 7 _

A blizzard of Stow paralyzed Bloomington and nuch of Indiana Wednesday, and emergency condifions were
declared by state and local officials who asked people to avoid driving as roads filled with 11 or more mches of
white stufl

No serious local accidents or other meidents due to the storm had beer reported by Wednesday eveniﬁg.
But Ind. 37 near the Monroe / Morgan County line was clogged and stalled by an c_sﬁma{ed 40 shde-offs and
visibility problerns Wednesday morning, “None of those were crashes, i was just a parking Jot of people who
couldn’t move,” state police Sgt. Curt Durnil said. One lane opened later m the day. '

Ind, 37 headed south from Bloomington to Bedford was also dowin to one lane in spots.

Monroe County officials Bied ifs snow emergency declaration and downgraded fo a “watch”by 5 p.m.
Wednesday after the National Weather Service downgraded the area’s blizzard waming to a winter weather
advisory. | '

National Weather Service meteorologist Earl Breon said volunteer weather spotters In the Blﬁamingtdﬁ area had
measwred 11.5 inches of snow by 1030 Wednesday morming, B

“] would imagine that’s pretty close o a final total” he said.

The last fime Bloormington saw a significant amount of snow in 4 single session was back on Dec. 23, 2004,
Then, 13.5 mches fell

Regardless of ﬁ;e downgraded weather and travel warnings, city, county and emergency official maintamed the
motto: [fyou don’t have fo go ot stay put. ' '

“We still do not recomend driving tmless absoluiely necessary but roads are passable at this tiree,” Monrog
County Emergency Management Director Jim Comeiford stated i an erail Wednesday evenmg.

Plows on main city streets moved stow aside enough for some motorist to venture out, but traffic was light
because of the driving cautions. Ou the county roads, plows had a slow time of it moving the deep heavy snow.,
Eventually, those roads became passable.

The sane couldn’t be said in Greene County.

w&w.heraidﬁmsoﬁiim.cozr#stcﬁesfz@w‘lZi’EBfneus.smbﬁngs—bioming tcn—%o—aﬁsiandsﬁ!l.sto?primfﬂ 145
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Emergency declarations closed all Greene County roads to keep drivers from venhuing out and nskmg
accidents. Greene County roads were consideres impassable and were ot expected to be open to fraffic unfil
Friday, according to an email from Roger Axe, director of Greene County’s Ermrgency Management Agency.

“Unless # 15 an emergency 'pieaqe stay off the roads,” A‘Ye said.

"H:uee Greene Comnty Highway trucks crashed while clearing roads, and officials requested only emer Gency
vehicles venture out on the roads.

Indiana Department of Transportation crews assisted Greene County Highway crews In opening Lone Tree
Road from Ind. 54 to Ind. 48 i order to pmw'de access to Greene County General Hospital

In Bloomington, buges were not nunning, and government and IU offices weré ciosed 48 were Caﬁege Mail, the
AMC movie theaters and most other busn}esses

Some stores and restaurants that started the day out open went abead and closed early.

By 5 p.m Wednesday, the TU Bioozmgmn campus resumed: its normal operations and was scheduicd to be
open on Thursday.

The ﬁomeless shelters made plans to open eaﬂy for the nieht and offer extra daytime sheliering hours, particularly
because the Monroe County Library and other p%aces of'puble refuge were not open.

By2 p-m. Wednesday, the heavy snowfall had stackened to SnOW shov. ers, bui blowmv and dnﬁmg Snow were -
a continuing concern 'on Wednesday. ,

- Thursday rmszht offer a briefrepricve, as s the Naﬁonal Weather Service’s forecast cafled for pmﬂy smmy 5k1es
and a high near 30 and clam winds Thursday night. .-

The weather service calls for a 30 percent chance of snow F rzday night ané Saturday.

Busy with the county roads, Iohn Chambers, couaiy bighway supermtendent, said Wednesday aﬁemoon that 1 i
had been a stmggle so far to plow the snow away '

“We've just struggeled all day trying to keep ‘d"ze roads open,” Ch&{l]b(}!‘s said. T thmk we've succeecicd Bﬂt
everythme’s bad.”

From 5 a.tii until about 1:30 p.m Wednesday, Mdnroe C:eunﬁf-Sheriﬁ? s deputies responded to 26 shide-off
and four property damage accidents, according to an email fioma Chief Deputy Mike Pershing.

Chambers predicted that blowing and drifting of easi/west roads would continue to be a problem for the
county’s 27 plow frucks and 27 route drivers, who started work about 4 a.m Wednesday when the snow
started to fall. Once Momroe Cowunty’s snow emergency liffed Wednesday evening; Charsbers said that all main
county roads had been plowed. They may 1ot look pretty, but they were pa ssabie, he said, ‘

“We are continuing to go over the routes,” Charmrbers said. “We still have a lot of work to do, a ot of
subdivisions that we need to tweak, We got a lot of snow, and there’s nowhere to put it.”

Bloomington’s director of public works Susie Johnson acknowledged her crews also had problems sm}piy 16

winw heraldfimesonfine. cam‘stanes.@@‘l?ﬂ.?ﬂ&"}ews sncw—brmg s—b{mngtm to—a—standsnli sto?printt=1 ) ' 28
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finding spots to move the snow. “When we plow the streets, the snow has to go somewhere. And when you're
in a neighbarhood, it Has to go fo the side of the road,” she said.-Some city driveways may have gotten blocked
by snow, she said. “T’m aware of that; and really sorry that it happened. But there really is 1o other a}tematwc

Chambers anﬁmpatcd senidig hzs drivers home for a break late Wednesday maht, save & sksletsn crew for
ermergencies doring the mg,ht :

The plan was similar for crty crews. Three crew members wc}lﬁd work. four-hour ro?atlons through the mght in
case of emergencies. Early Thursday, they'd hit 1t again, plow ncht to city curbs, Iohnson said. .

Charbers said he*d have his fiill fleet right back at it Thmsday morning as well, plowing and sandmg “We e j'ﬂSt
golg to do ¥ all over.agam.”

HTO Weather Latest weather radar, short & loro-rahige forecast

ALL BLIZZARD STORIES/TIPS:

Ind. 37 open to one laue at Momoe/Meorgan county line

Dec, 26 closings/delavs

Snowfall brings crowd to Paoli Peaks

State police issue spow emergency for Monroe, Owen, Browi and Meorgan

Removing snow from gas meters can be tricky, Vectren warns

Maorgan County police: Avoid driving, Ind. 37 fs 'héza'rdmis" |

Shaiem Ce nfer Interfa;th ‘J& inger She?ier affer extended howrs

Use silicone spray fo aveid frozen vehicle locks, doors

[
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Susan Bright shovels snow ffom the s;dewalk m ﬁent of Nick's English Hut. Bnght said empioyees who couldn't’
walkk to work were asked to stay home because roads are dangerous to drive on. Jeremy Hcman] Heraid- Txmes

£ AT

Jay Kotecha, left; and Erin Madar use snow shoes to walk on South Dunn niear Kn’kood Wednesday. Jerermy
Hogan | Herald-Tunes

e Beraldimesentine.comistorles/2012M 228 news snow-bring s-bloomingtor-to-a-standstll st 7printf=1
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Heading toward the Sanple Gates, Yasukiko Aoliki, left, heads home after trekking downtown for a haircut only
to find the business closed. Jeremy Hoqan | Herald-Times . :

weswheraldimesontine comistoriesi2012/12/28ews snow-brings-bloom ngfon-io-g-standstili sto?print=1 =48
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Heading towérd the Samp]a Gates, Yasukﬂm Aoliki heads home aﬁer tcekkmv downtowi for a hazfcui on}y to
find the busmess clesed Jeremy Hegan] Herald-Times

Jason Hamilton clears a sidewalk along Tth Street. Jeremy Hogan | Herald-Times

2w
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a ferce along West

» 5 -y ﬁ
Snow covers Sih Street. Jeremy Hogan | Herald-Times
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A snow covered Santa 5 fallen in heavy snow m a yard on West 8th Street. Jeremy Hogan | Herald-Times -

Copyright: HeraldTimesOnline.com 2012
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More snow is on the way tonight

By Abby Tonsing _ o _ 331:4245 | atonsing@herakit.com
Decerrber 28, 20122 . ,

Mdare snow Is on thei way.

The Natlonai Weather Serme has issueda winter weathar advasery from 7 tonight until 7 a.m Samrday for
Memoa Bro"wn, Greene Lawmnce,e Mor: gan. Owen and smomdmg caunt&es

N&w Snow acaumﬁatwns of 310 5 mches are gossﬁ;sle asa low pfessure system passes throut,h Kentucky and

“The most smﬁcant SHOW wﬂibc ﬁ‘Qm this evening o the early morning hours, but it won't ent:m}v end until
fear dawn mmorrow matcombgst John metkmwski said Friday aﬁemoon

Add that Dew snow to the more than 12 inches of snow vaimteez' weather spatters recorded in and a'romld
Blosnmgteﬁ dumg Wednesciay s storm :

__ Tem;;eraun’es wmght wili dip 10 26, But mﬁh the:wind chill; 1t rmght feel ke it’s 20.
S:a'mrday s hxgh tempemmre:mii hit 32, 'and some snow shawers zmghi linger during the d’ay».

The goed News: i{he Natscmal Weather Semce ﬁ)reeast calls far dry and sunny skieson Sunday wzth a hic near
'%3

The next chance of snow rmght be M’onday, sz,atkewskz said, but i’s foo early to- t-sli how &gmﬁcant that
smwfali mxght be,

Copyr zgfzt Hemidem esO;zIme com 2012

2
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hcadamic Scholary Sookstors “ltoels preliyintense at mes, especizlly during the holidays when a ot of people
cal 345-2490 are on vagalon and we're working with bare-bones staffing,” Swain seid. "It

ww academicicholadynogis.com definfiely keeps you busier” .
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The Natlona} Wea‘fher Semce forecast today calis fora shghi chance ofrain and Snow showcrg aﬁer 3 pm i .

will be mstty cloudy, wﬂ:h & hzg}mear 35, The chance of premp:taﬁon 820 percent.

- Tonight, there 3 a chance of SNOW showers and ﬁ"eezmg dnzzkﬁ beforﬁ 7pan, then a chance of ﬁm‘nes and .
}_ﬁ"eemg dnzzle Tt willt be cloudy, with a Jow around 28. Chance Qf “precipitationiis 10 percent.
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Birding
Snow brings birds to area feeders in larger numbers

By Dawn Hewitt 812-331-4377 | dhewitt@heraldt.com
January 6, 2013 - - o

A foot of snow brings problems, but it also brings birds to bird feeders ke shoppers on Black Friday.
At my feeders Jast week, several species unconaron i my yard furned up to parlake where the dining was easy.

On Dec. 26, during the heavy smow, I had dozens of house sparrows, phis more than usual of the regulars;
cardinals, juncos, modos (oumnng doves), housé finches and blne jays. But a conmnon grackle showed up, too.
I haven’t ssen that species at my feeders since spring. Lots of people distke grackles, but I thmk they're
speciacuiar? and this ore was very welcorne in may yard

Alko during the snow, a patr. of easters towhees showed up und:—;: the. hopper to collect spilled seed. Towhees i
were regulars i iy yard years ago, but'unti last week, I hadn’t seen one at oy “feeders for several vears. I was
very happy to see a male and fema 2 there, and they seem to be vistting every dzy

The sarnc day, Jess Gwinn ané Maureen Forrest, whe live Newark had a @zna]c cowhird and a femai red—
winged blackbird at their feedeys Like grackles, thase species are much more cornmon at feeders in the spring
than m the winter,

They also had “a bazillion of the nsual suspects” at their feed e::i:s{,'ti}cy repotted to Bloominglon-Birds-L, the local
birding emall list, -

OnDee. 27, a pai of eastern bluebirds landed in the mm%eﬁa&ny bush just oﬁtsade my kxtchen window fo gob‘oie ‘
the red-orange berries, and then a northern mocking bird landed there to do the sare, scarmcr off the blugbirds.

Under my feeders, I spotted a fox sparrow. Song sparrows are regulars in iy yard, and i in the winter, I offen try
to transmogrify them into fox sparrows, but the rust and gray bird I saw that day was geouine, | think that’s Just
the third time I've spotted that species in my yard.

On Dec. 28, the first starling ofthe season visited my suet feeder and apparently told all his ﬁf::nﬂs- about the fiee |
food, because the next day, about a dozen starlings showed up t0 dine,

A male brown-headed cowbird also turned up, which was a surpiise.

Bryce Robeson, who lives nt eastern Monroe County, also had a few umwusual species at his feeders on Dec. 26
and Dec. 27: a brown thrasher and a male msty blackbmd.

ey heraldiimesonline. comstonies/ 201 VI 0F outdonrs snovwsbring s-birds-to-ar ea-feeders-in-larg er-numbers stoPrinti=1 42
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A brown thrasher, presunuably the same one, has overwintered at the Robeson property for several years, but is
recent appearance was the frst tne he had séen #t this wider.

Rusty blackbird is an amazing find, and a property first, Robeson reported. Rusty blackbirds are most commion
m Indiana n the winter, but they’re still considered uncommon or even rare. It’s a species most commonly found
m swamps and aimong huge flocks of blackbirds 1o rural fields, How cool to:have one at a feeder!

Robeson é.aid it visited several feeders, and stuck around for about an hour.

One week ago, John Castrale spotted an eastern phoebe at the Spiing ‘vhii State Park lake, near the brid ge.
Phoebes are conmon here in the sunamer, but rare m the winter.

Jean Furlong, who lives in Unionville, said & Cooper®s hawk vistted a tree near her feeders on Dec. 27, and two
days later, a red-shouldered hawk landed in another tree nearby. A week or so earfier, a red-tailed hawk visited
her propexty, too. “I've also seen hawks flymg around that I could not identify but am Very happy to have these
beanties around,” she posted fo the email lst, '

On Christras Day; Bob Kissel drove from the i;oﬁh side of Bloomington to the Indiana state ﬁn@ .ﬂea;' Chﬁcag@,
counting hawks all the whike. His tally for the 3.5-hour trip: 25 red-tails, three kestrels, three rough-legs and one
red-shouldered. Good thing the' snow hadn’t started falling vet, or he might have béen distracted from birding,

Contact birding colnmmist Dawn Hewitt at 812-331-4377 or dhéwit‘t@hgakit. Cont.

A fema le northern flicker visits a suet feeder Dec. 27, the day aficr the heavy snowstorm, at a home between
Bloomington and Ellettsville. Bilie Dodd | Courtesy photo

Copyright: HeraldTimesOnline com 2013 :
' : A
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High winds cause scattered demag e fo hulldings, trees in Monroe, Greene counfiest HeraldTimesOnline.com
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High winds cause scattered damage to buildings, trees in
Meonroe, Greene counties

PRV

JI1-4362 { Hane@heraldLoem

Byisurs Lane .
Aeaary 30, 2 Y @ 208 am

JimAbTan hels cien up 8 uoferes bheck wal At Oriver Seginenting 1hat fef 2uring @ wind st sarly Wednesdsy, Db Clamp,
#f Fravicorments! Risk Servicos, sai the w nd covsed the metsl sidieg 1o "Mlap e o fie” w hich ceemed erough slress 11 knork
‘ver e gunsrete biocks. Clarpal said they planned they plannad lo sstst plastc as 4 temporary w ol Puvid Snodirass | Hevakd-
Timess

WMORE:ndiane Weather Servine: Ho onadn Wednesgaymoming
PHOTO SALLERY: \?ieivxf mare pholos fom aher dhe siomy,

There wes 8 iomado wiming hulno lomads sxly Wedneeday in Greene and Mantos chuntes, sihough TO.mph
winds downed ity petes and also freps, incluthng a large retied one that destroyed thecampet frallerof 3 man
whe Hsekiywas nol tere when the iree fall,

The 4 2.0, storm aiso dzmaged 8 B houses in weslem Mbntoe Soimlyand easiem Greene Counly And a 50
fonl section of concrele-tlock wall f2it &t Griner Engineerning just wes! of Bloominglen.

Michae! Scrogham, & S4darold disabled Navy wisran, untl Wednesday fued in 2 small railer in 3 campgmound
near the Scanic View Restaurant on Ind. 448, souitesst of Bloormingian. He was ot his daughier's house in
Wharesviie for 2 Hamburger Helper dinner Tuesday night when hiey hoard news 2 slorm was approgching.

His gaunhiar sonvinced him 1o 8toy Bie night, and b= is sare gled she ¢is, “Thal res wiped ol the camper, Inft sight
an i s & sorap pie.” Serogham said. "I's God's grace thal saved e, | prabably would bavs beer wp listening b
the weather repons on the TV or the radic in the [hing room rightwhase Tl &7

The Red Sross 1 peiing fer :écr‘egﬁan-‘; 1o alzyfive nighls at the Summathouse Inn hoal, His camperwas not
insured, se Bcvoghem is rot sune where he will go efier that.

Earty reporss of a tomado gng exens ive damage in Solsberryhal beoughts oversd Islevision flews 10 e ares Wers
grfounded, Two Red Dross emergenty response leams, one from Bloomingion and anotter from Tarrs Haule,
surveyed the ares but found dust miner damagey, such as missiag shingles and blown-p¥ siding.

“Frey really didn't findd anytiiog in Greene Counly,” seid Monroe County Red Cross Director Sue Gullen

The Matensl Weather Serdce confimred an E5-1 fomado with winds of §5.95 mph damaged the reol and gorch of
an Crange Countyheme naarYos: Baden Speangs ebrdy Wednesday, The keenaddy bnsled 406 yards andwas 75
yarts wite, Aweak hdizna lemado uched down in Elimbeth. near Louis e, Ky., and et was other wind
demage around the sisle.

ndlane izt Police Sgl, Cunl Dumii sid be, oo, had heard Solsberrywas hitherd, bt foopers responding found
just minor damage and dowiid powis e et causad electicity outeges. Tl did iake down same Weses and
fimbs, bul ther was litte sbustural.damegs found, bd sald.
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High winds cause scattered damage b buildings, Tees in Monroe, Greene counties: HeraldTimesOnline.com

Ind. 43 from Soisberry fo Hendricksville was tlosed 1o ¥aficin the earlymorming hours because of frees and debris
s{rewn atong the two-fane nighway.

Whan Easlern Greare Volumeer Fire Department's personnel ieamed tvesiening weather was heated Bheirway,
frahighters pufied fretrucks out of the stafion and seunded the sirens as @ waming fo residents. There are po

_ weather atert girens In the wra! area,

I Monroe County, ormado sirens wenl offal 3 am. afler the Natonal Weather Sarw:e issued 2 lomads warning for
porsons of Giekna, Monros and Owen courties, safd Monroe County Eimergency Management Director Jim
Camerford. He said ha sirens sounded when the waming went out, about half an hour before the raln and heavf
winds hit Moares County,
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City of Bloomingﬁén

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: February 20, 2013
Petition Type: " Anextension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: *~ 12-TV-129

Address: © 402 W. Wilson Street

Petitioner: " Kevin Spicer

Inspector: -’: Robert Hoole

Staff Report: . September 21, 2012 Cycle inspection report mailed
October 24, 2012 Appeal filed -
January 10, 2013 Second appeal filed

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to replace windows that were cited as not
meeting the egress.requirements in place at the time of construction. After considering the cost of
securing a variance as opposed to the benefits of replacing the windows the petitioner elected to
replace them. New windows have been ordered and will take approximately three weeks to be
delivered and installation might have to be postponed due to winter weather, The petitioner
expects to have them installed by the week of March 18, 2013.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two
family dwelling built in 1988, The relevant code is the 1987 Indiana Residential Code, section:
R-211.2. i

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. fi. Existing area: 433 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 26
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 24

Maximum sili height: 48 above finished floor Existing sill: 20



Staff recornmendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

March 22, 2013

Appeal forﬁn, cycle inspection report
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Cycle Report

Spicer Rentals
237 E. Winslcow Road
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 402 W Wilson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 09/05/2012
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RC

Number of Stories: 1

Inspectors:
Foundation Type: Slab
Attic Access:
Accessory Structure:

2352

Robert Hoole

No

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this house was built i [988.
Minimum egress requirements for One and Two Family Dwellings built or altered between June

1976 and November 1990:
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.
Clear width: 18~
Clear height: 247
Sill height: 48" max.
INTERIOR

Kitchen (9 x 10)

Na viclations noted.

Living room (15 x 18)

No violations noted.
Bath

No violations noted.
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East bedroom {12 x 11)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling built in 1988. The relevant code is the 1987 Indiana Residential Code, section: R-211.2.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.33 5q. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 26¢
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 24«
Maximum sill height: 48 above finished floor Existing sill: 29%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Comunission’s web site at www.in. gev/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Doewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

West bedroom (12 x 11)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling built in 1988. The relevant code is the 1987 Indiana Residential Code, section: R-211.2.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 433 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 26%
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 24«
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor  Existing sill: 29

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code reguirement at the time of constraction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Conunission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Decuments and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341. )

i
|
i
i
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EXTERIOR

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owmer or hus agent and
the expiration date of the permit: BMC 16.12.080 (b}

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

February 20, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.

13-TV-06

2600 S. Olcott Blvd.

Silvana Falconi

Maria McCormick

During the cycle inspections it was noted that the egress windows in two
bedrooms do not meet code for the time of construction. The petitioner is

requesting an extension of time to obtain a variance from the State of
Indiana for the egress windows.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. fi. Existing area: 5.08 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 18" Existing width: 12

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 61%

Maximum sill height: 487 above finished foor Existing sill: 19%above finished floor
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.34 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 18” Existing width: 12%

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 54 2
Maximum sili height: 48” above finished floor Existing sill: 25“above linished flcor

: Grant the extension of time
The variance from the State of Indiana must be received into the
HAND office no later than the deadline stated below, or this case
will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.
April 30, 2013

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report



Application for Appeal

BY: i ——— To The
SR Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 2 L‘-’ 00 ® \(‘Dﬁ @l\]d\ 6 !@D VV\\‘(\G'}OJ’\ [A/ %Q'L[@{

Petitioner's Name: S [ vang Voo l (onhl
address: L4 Welten &t ﬂ{)‘l‘ 30 |
ety AlLeton state: V] A zip Codes _0 2.1 3 Y
Phone Number: @ (2361066 Lgail Address: _Silvana egl[g ni @ g madl. fov

Property Owner’s Name: S luaina %L’ (DI

Address: U Kdlon gt ﬂr‘/ﬂ“ 3O |
City: A‘— U LO{"O N\ State: H [A” Zip Code: O «D\[ 3 Lf
Phone Number: % [ 25 ‘5[1 f (gfg t'?Emaii Address: S ([vana Eg ! Loni ‘e 3 IW)-‘- e OV

Occupants: 3

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@1 extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied ! OFFICE USE ONLY
with this applicalion before the property can be
pltaced on the mesating agenda. Petition Number / g = TV‘ O é

SEE REVERSE

Y}



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additional commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, ihe amount of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

d_ntedd gon Lo¢ tornn on ,u./&hﬂ/ WW\PE/‘ 29 Z@’g’

I _have  sulermitfed o UCL/LJ_CLMCQ Qrmh cgjlo—v\
./Pm aandd Mm_e/ YYond )\‘\(TY\L A."‘ IS oo decl
uNdIl | o\d\ Hw oo JiA M Clopeann d e,
g oo v 52 s loddd smdn U 1929 Venclionnn,

MMMM&M%_LM&M

,"*' NEAD L H}u Lot NG emtid. LOXCAD A ndeur Ao n
4 L
rv\o“_ NCTH RH_A; /YV\.{N\A./WUAJYV\ [ MQJA-U\.LM/d‘/) /{ﬂ_ H’*—L

e e abw e oo \m#ﬁ

MWMWMMQ%

Ousa NApprg .

'TLaJ‘ b@a?AA rma.@h‘ng A‘m Y NERTTOVIN a,{p‘alfc;j\'m'\

L3

\L):U . g~ te,lovvcuua I, 20172

Signature (required): M me (.

Name (please prini): g? I vang &‘—2 [ Cont Daie: 12[2.@ [1Z

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be hrnited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City of loogton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
9954

OWNERS AGENT
Falconi, Silvana Hallmark Rentals & Mgmt., Inc.
147 Kelton Street Apt 701 1205 N. Walaut Street
Boston, MA (2134 Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 2600 S Olcott BLVD Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3
Date Inspected: 11/19/2012 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 , _ Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1990. These are the
minimum requirements for emergency egress for single family structures built between 1987 and
1990.

Clear Height: 24

Clear Width: 18~

Sill Height: 48* above the finished floor

Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Exception: Casement windows having a sill height of not greater than 8” above the finished floor
shall provide a minimum net clear opening width dimension of 14”.

INTERIOR:

Main Level —
Entry; Dining Room 13-5 x 13-9: Kitchen 13-5 x 12-3; Family Room 16-4 x 17-6;
Laundry/Mechanical Room; Garage:

No violation noted.

Living Room 13-5 x 15-4:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall
include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. PM-603.1

43

461 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Fax: (812) 349-3582

. Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
. Neighborhoed Division: (812) 349-3421
www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




East Bedroom 10-3 x 14-8:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two
family dwelling/multi-unit structure built in 1990. The relevant code is the 1987 Indiana
Residential Code/ Indiana Building Code, section: R-211.2.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.08 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18” Existing width: 12¢
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 61
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 19%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
- the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or

you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375.m. Scroll down to Dewnleoadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

2" Level — |
Master Bedroom 16-7 x 17-8/Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 61 ¥ inches
Width: 18 inches
Silt Height: 16 % inches
Openable Area: 7.70 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom: Hallway:
No violation noted.

NE Bedroom 10-8 x 17-11:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 43 % inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 37 inches
Openable Area: 6.97 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

1



SE Bedroom 10-5 x 12-3:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two
family dwelling/multi-unit structure built in 1990. The relevant code is the 1987 Indiana
Residential Code/ Indiana Building Code, section: R-211.2.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.54 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18” Existing width: 12
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 54 4"
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 25

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window 1s altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or

you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

_ EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. PM-
302.4.1

Cap the unused pipe on the south side of the back patio. PM-504.1

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)




OTHER REQUIREMENTS CONTINUED:

Required documentation: _

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D,

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

February 20, 2013
Rescind a Variance
13-RV-07

729 E. Hunter
HAND

Jo Stong

December 28, 2012; Conducted Cycle Inspection
January 3, 2013: Submitted appeal

On November 12, 2003 this property received a variance (o the minimum
room size requirements for the southeast room in Unit #4 (southeast bedroom, 13-0 x 6-
1). There were no code requirements for minimum room size at the time of construction
(1920). Additionally, the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program has no requirements for minimum room size. The variance is no longer

necessary.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance

Conditions: None

Attachments: Applicaiion, inspection report
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Application for Appeal

' . To The
e Board of Housing Quality Appeals
B P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
- hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 7 :)__0\ E . Hu&hl{f r/‘idz{nmv(’

Peﬁtioner’s Name: Y. Ar . N : D .
Address: L[@l M. pmopTod Tuite (1o
city: Nlooww it Ton/  state: 14/ Zip Code: {740
Phone Number: 34 ~342.0 Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: _ [ConG A Aol f o
Address: P— 0. box 3051 -
city: _ [\ 1. ¢ A State: (A - Zip Code: X 7 O
Phone Number: 923 -£0%7 Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A)  An extensicn of ime fo complete repairs (Petition fype TV)
B) A modification cr exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

C) Relief frem an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

escind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application befcre the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 - Q \/’ C) 7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below: you may attach any exhibits or additional cormments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alteratlons yol are suggesting.

This x{)fdf),v] L\MS o Vagon e j:fjr Un T &44 S, Roem

frfﬁrun“vﬁ Ml\ﬂ\v"'«v\m {"CId S17 L mmmr&u_@iﬂ%- T‘mw@ WUae S AN

COg(J? (2 £ a UL ankn t '-'44 H\f 1{'\""{7 o 1£ (Oﬂﬂéf"‘-fj!i\a" [C(;'O &auf{i\a«-s/é/
H\F \MT@ Co rQ*@ \\“, 0o ﬁg@m cﬂ%\xr fZﬂ " ,r!hw{s H\m
&V'\"‘f 9] {: cola i'fl!‘w 0'1(1‘0‘4 : \?G'\r'\"’v\ s 5 Ao &o/m_)e/ /i—ffa‘(jjf

Signature (required):

Name (please print}: EO S:T(_O/U[ O~ Date: b3 lO[%

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no moere than five mmutes to present their case and arguments, Additioneal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wif not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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729 E. Hunter Avenue
Page |

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

879

Norbu, Kunga G.
Po Box 3251
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 729 E Hunter AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 4/2/2

Date Inspected: 12/28/2012 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 _ Accessory Structure: Garage

VARIANCE

11/12/2003 Special exception to the minimum room size requirements in Unit #4 southeast room.
(This variance will be presented to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals for rescission at
their meeting on February 20, 2013)

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

COMMON ENTRY HALL
It is strongly recommended that the metal head fire extinguisher be serviced or replaced,

Remove the duet tape and the temporary cover for the heat register and properly seal or terminate
it. BMC 16.04.040, BMC 16.04.04.060 (¢)

50

401 N. Morton Street o LIty Ha : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighberhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349.3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (8§12} 349-3401



729 E. Hunter Avenue
Page 2

UNIT #1
Living Room (15-4 x 12-2):
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

East Center Bedroom (11-10x 9-11):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 25 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 4.86 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen (10-8 x n10-6):

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

West Bedroom (9-9 x 8-5}):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung):
Height: 22 inches
Width: 29 Y inches
Sill Height: 37 % inches
Openable Area: 4.51 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

UNIT #2
Bedroom/Living Room (12-0 x 11-4):
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 29 ¥ inches
Width: 39 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 8.06 sq. ft.




729 E. Hunter Avenue
Page 3

Center Bedroom (13-6 x 12-0):
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 34 inches
Width: 27 2 inches
Sill Height: 22 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 6.49 sq. ft.

Bathroom:
Repair sink drain to function as intended (it is clogged). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Rear Bedroom (8-11 x 8-6);
Provide operating power to smoke detector. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint interior window surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.060(%)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 20 2 inches
Width: 29 %z inches
Sill Height: 38 inches
Openable Area: 4.19 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Kitchen (12-0 x 9-6):
Repair window to latch securely (north window, west wall). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the door to open and close easily as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

It is strongly recommended that A minimam 1A 10BC classitication fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

COMMON HALLWAY
It is strongly recommended that the metal head fire extinguisher be serviced or replaced.

Remove the duct tape and the temporary cover for the heat register and properly seal or terminate
it. BMC 16.04.040, BMC 16.04.04.060 (c)



729 E. Hunter Avenue
Page 4

UNIT #3
Living Room (13-8 x 10-1):
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. [f wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Northeast Bedroom (10-6 x 10-0):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 25 inches
Width: 27 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Arca: 4.77 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Kitchen {15-0 x 9-2):

Install a smoke detector in an approved location (outside of the northwest bedroom, as far as
possible from the stove). If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches from the
ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Northwest Bedroom (12-3 x 12-0):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 24 2 inches
Width: 33 % inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 5.70 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements,

UNIT #4
Living Room (13-10 x 11-5):
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Southeast Bedroom (13-0 x 6-1):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 22 2 inches
Width: 31 % inches
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729 E. Hunter Avenue
Page 5

Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 4.92 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen (11-9 x 11-4):

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the toilet to eliminate constantly running water. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Repair the crack in the ceiling in a workmanlike manner and paint repair to match surroundings.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Northwest Bedroom (12-9 x 11-9):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung}:
Height: 21 Y2 inches
Width: 33 V2 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 5.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR:

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Reconnect the gutters to the downspouts at the southwest corner. BMC 16.04.050(b)



729 E. Hunter Avenue
Page 6

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints (especially on west side: Mortar gone
and/or chipping). BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC 16.04.050(a)

BASEMENT
Not accessible. The basement doors were covered with heavy snow. The basement must be
inspected at the reinspection. However the owner states that there is a gas furnace in the basement.

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace. Inspect and test shut off valves for preper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.04.060(c)
GARAGE

Will be inspected at the reinspection.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.060 (d).

Required documentation;

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises
to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner shall at that
time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by the owner and
at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all
parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(¢)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.
This 1s the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: February 20, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-08

Address: 1017 W. 7" Street

Petitioner: Candi Mullis/Parker Real Estate Management
Inspector: : Jo Stong

Staff Report: October 31, 2012: Conducted Cycle Inspection

November 1, 2012: Removed egress variance per 53CO1-0805PL-01019
November 13, 2012: Sent cycle report
January 9, 2013: Received appeal

On December 18, 1986 this property was granted a variance to the light and
ventilation requirements in the east bedroom of the east unit, and to allow the sill height to
remain as is (527). Around 1999, a new window was added to this room. The required and
existing measurements are as follows:

Requirements from the Indiana One and Two Family Dwelling Code, 1997, Sec. 310.2:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.; 5.7 sq. ft. if removing sashes
Clear width required: 20” for double hung windows; 18” for casements
Clear height required; 227
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44 above finished floor

Existing Measurements of added window:
Height: 20 % inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 38 ' inches
Openable Area: 3.84 sq. ft.

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a variance from the State for this
room. Petitioner states that all violations have been corrected except for the windows.



Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

(Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including th
possibility of fines. '

April 20,2013

[nspection Report, Appeal
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TECELIVIER

Application for AppBR{ «asmeemee e e
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: | D17 Wl 7t EAsT
Petitioner’s Name: Oﬁk}b( Mo lis / Parte, KEnL Fotute UX%
address: _ -0 Pov (112 /fol/ N 10e Onakst
c&w:?)loom“v\c){b/\ State:_ | A Zip Code: £ 74 D¢
Phone Number: ?31[};1 229 24 Email Address: Cmeullis p’ﬂarﬁérﬂ{yﬁ‘g 2~
Property Owner's Name: A1/ /:;;0 N. Jenes
Address: _ 11\ ?Yo%pe%% 5t. #3
city: JAkomg pq rle  state:  UA Zip Code: 0712
Phone Number: 102256 - 54/ | Email address: _ AL Li lpJom?s C icFronsulh S

Occupénts: EKIFC bq’ H‘Dﬂ

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property {o which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A) An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

.
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)
D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)
REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 3 ”W -0 57

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, ’.[he
reason orjustiﬁcation for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

oo attachod Cover etloc .

/"}
? .
Signature {required}): ﬂ/ /1"4( /ﬂﬂ

(9
Name (please print): (" AN DJ m L NI S Date: !//5 //lj

" You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additienal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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Parkerd

rker
Real Estate
Management
621 N. Walnut St.
£.0.Box 1112
Bloomington, [N 47402

December 17,2012

City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, Indiana 47402

To Whom It May Concern:

Etlaclosed you will find the Application for Appeal and the $20.00 filing fee for 1017 W.
70 St

A cycle inspection was conducted on October 31, 2012. All violations have been
corrected except for the windows. I have requested a variance for the windows through
the Department of Homeland Security. I will need an extension of time to complete the
variance and to provide HAND a copy till . fYlarchk 10, z013.

The window in question has been violated for: '
Not meeting egress requirements at the time the structure was built. or nste e cd .

For the reason stated above we are requesting the extension of time.

Yours Truly,

Candi Mullis
Maintenance Coordinator
Parker Real Estate Mgt.
cmullis@parkermgt.com
812-339-2115



City of Bloomington

1017 W. 7" Street
" Page 1

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

Phil Jones
911 Prospect St. #3
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Parker Real Estate Managemeﬁt
PO Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1017 W 7th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3 1/1/2

2672

Date Inspected: 10/31/2012 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 ' Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899 (defauli year for

Assessor’s records).

There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

A window was added in the east bedroom of the east unit between 1986 and 2001. The egress
requirements which may apply to this window are 1983 CABO, and the 1987, 1990, or 1993
Indiana One- and Two-Family Dwelling Code. Requirements are as follows:

1983 1987 1990
Height: 24 inches 24 inches 24 inches
Width: 18 inches 18 inches 18 inches
Sill: 48 inches 48 inches 44 inches
Openable
Area: 4.75sq. ft. 4.75 sq. ft. 4.75 sq. ft.

1997

22 inches

20 inches

44 inches .

4,75 or 5.7 if
sash is removed

bl

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



1017 W. 7" Street
Page 2

INTERIOR:

EAST UNIT
Livine Room {15-1 x 14-10);
No violations noted.

Kitchen (16-2 x 10-3):
Replace the missing knob for the right rear burner on the gas range. PM-603.1

Reposition the strike plate on the north door so that the door latches securely. PM-303.15

Mechanical Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

East Bedroom (11-0 x 8-11):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 %2 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 38 ' inches
Openable Area: 3.84 sq. ft.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one- and two-family
dwelling built or altered between 1986-2001. The relevant codes are the 1983 CABO, sec. R
211.2; 1987 Indiana One and Two Family Dwelling Code Sec. R-211.2; 1990 Indiana One and
Two Family Dwelling Code Sec. 210.2; and/or the 1997 Indiana One and Two Family Dwelling
Code, Sec 310.2,

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built or altered. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you
apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-
16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

sy



1017 W. 7™ Street
Page 3

West Bedroom (11-7 x 7-9) + (7-2 x 6-3):

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. PM-303.13
Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room.

Bathroom:
Properly repair the damaged south wall by the bathtub. PM-304.3

Properly secure/re-hang the door on the vanity cabinet. PM-304.3
WEST UNIT

Kitchen (13-3 x 8-7):
No violations noted,

Bedroom (11-9 x 9-2):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: (double-hung; both sashes removable)
Height: 27 inches
Width: 26 Y4 inches
Sill Height: 25 % inches
Openable Area: 4.92 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Mechanical Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

Living Room (14-3 x 13-1):
No violations noted.
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1017 W. 7" Street
Page 4

EXTERIOR:
Front Porch:
Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing and ceiling material. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but 1s not limited to damaged or deteriorating roofing material,
sheathing, and all structural members. PM-303.4, PM-303.7, PM-303.10

Determine the source of the leak and properly eliminate it. PM-303.7

Seal all cracks and openings between the porch ceiling and the interior fascia header boards. PM-
303.10

Crawlspace:
Not accessible.

Remaining Exterior Property Area:
Properly repair the boot on the electric service entry pole on the south roof. PM-604.3

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance, PM-302.4.1
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7
Remove and properly dispose of all trash on property, including mattress, box springs, microwave,

etc. PM-302.1

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Oceupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

February 20, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-09

1121 S. Henderson St.

Parker Real Estate Mgmt,

Norman Mosier

December 31, 2012 — Conducted Complaint Inspection
January 17, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the complaint inspection that numerous violations were cited. Petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 15,2013

Attachments: Complaint Inspection Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

¢S



LT,
Application for AppBal: . e
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100
Bloomingion, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov
Property Address: //02/ S ?C/‘Cﬂ Jt'-ﬁ/é-’fff{)ﬂ 57L
Petitioner's Name: (( ’ ey e 1); S
Address: if?ﬂ, /331}{ [l / (;.32/ /U &JM\SEL
City: B/@f}ﬂﬂ L/)Lmﬁfﬁs—-/ State: :Efr/’ Zip Code: j" 750 ?[
Phone Number: B 339 2l 5" Email Address: _{ /7] £¢ /s C/’;},ﬂd I W’fﬁs f ¥

Property Owner’s Name: JO S'E’ff?A Cheistine LLC
Address: D 15 G S“I‘f’f’jr“lu% Ave .
, N ) —
City: B/@Wk;/é—ﬁr}—« State: J,_ Zip Code: 1 7442/

Phone Number: Email Address: .

Occupants: ﬂfft?f‘j'ﬂi’) é,//f%ﬂ};ﬁ v A/;é/f:a/.ﬁﬁ' éf//?ﬁ“_ﬂi\? ]

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. ‘That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pet.ition type that you are requesting:
(_A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Propery Maintenance Cade (Fetition type V}:
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY -
with this application before the property can be -
placed on the meeling agenda. Petition Number / ? - | \/’ 0 ?

SEE REVERSE

GG



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting,

Signature (required): MJh

Name (please print): ﬁ’%} )] ﬂfﬁ& A Y Date: ‘i/ /é"//j

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited {o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your propenty is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

Gy



Real Eatate
Management
821N, Walnut 8.

P.O. Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

January 16, 2013

City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, Indiana 47402

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will find the Application for Appeal and the $20.00 filing fee for 1121 S
Henderson St.

An off cycle complaint inspection was conducted on December 31, 2012. We are in the

process of obtaining estimates and doing several of the repairs. There is a retaining wall

for the steps leading to the basement that will not be completed in the 2 weeks allotment
of time. We are in the process of obtaining estimates for this repair.

There are 2 flooring repairs: #1- Hallway- Properly repair the soft floor at the NE bdrm
entry door, this includes but not limited to replacing or repairing the damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members.

#2- Kitchen- Properly repair the floor that is uneven, causing the floor covering to crack
in different areas. This includes but not limited to replacing or repairing the damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members.

We are currently obtaining estimates for these repairs.

Chimney- We have sealed the exterior of the chimney and are going to build a wall
around the interior of the chimney to make it weather tight.

Exterior- Repair/ replace the failing foundation around the structure to include the front
porch foundation. We are in the process of adding mortar to all the block foundation, this

block foundation has never had any type of moitar between the blocks or has never been
tuck pointed in the past. :



On Tuesday January 22, 2013 [ will be calling to schedule a re-inspection for all items on
the inspection that has been completed.

For the reason stated above we are requesting the extension of time till February 22,
2013.

Yours Truly,

Candi Mullis
Maintenance Coordinator
Parker Real Estate Mgt.
cmullis@parkermgt.com
812-339-2115

Nz



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

- Joseph Christine, Llc
3756 Sterling Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Parker Real Estate Management
POBox 1112 :
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1121 S Henderson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/31/2012
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RC
Number of Stortes: 1

1136

Inspectors: Normman Mosier
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure; None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 12/31/2012. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a reinspection within fourteen (14) days of the
receipt of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
turned over to the City Legal Department. If you have questions regarding this report, please

contact this office at 349-3420.

INTERIOR:

Living Room:

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroofn:

Install the south door properly, door does not fit jamb and does not latch !properly.

BMC 16.04.060 (a)

. Return air vent covered by carpet, install vent correctly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

401 N. Morton Street
‘Bloomington, IN 43404
Fax- (812) 349-3582

www.bloomington.in.gov

'?O

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



NW Bedroom: :
Repair the windows to be weather tight, trim has gap around windows between trim and
window frame. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the frame. Replace any
missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and
shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The right side trim on the north window 1s falling off of window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

¥ Bath:.
Seal the hole for the drain under the sink through the cabinet floor and through the subfloor
to prevent cold air infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the damaged and loose trim on the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Seal around the chimney, to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
north wall at ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the soft floor at NE bedroom entry door. This includes but is not limited to
replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly install the door leading to the bathroom, has gap at the top. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom:
Repair the windows to be weather tight, trim has gap around windows between trim and
window frame. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the frame. Replace any
missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and
shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Return air vent covered by carpet, install vent correctly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NE Bedroom Closet:
Repair the deteriorated closet doorway. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose trim and install missing trim. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

S Bedrpoom Closet:
Secure the loose trim in the closet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Seal the hole for the drain under the sink through the cabinet floor and through the subfloor
to prevent cold air infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Bathroom: (continued) _
Seal both sides of the plumbing vent stack at the wall to prevent cold air infiltration.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the hole in the floor at lower left sid}: of doorway of bathroom to prevent cold air
infiltration coming from the basement. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
east wall at doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Secure the loose trim on the west doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area, check roof for
leaks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the west wall at the ceiling to prevent cold air infiltration coming from the attic.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair floor that is uneven causing the floor covering to crack in different areas.
This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor
covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BASEMENT
Repair the east basement stairway retaining wall. BMC 16.04.050(a)

EXTERIOR:

- Repair/replace the failing foundation around the structure to include the front porch
foundation. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: February 20, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-Tv-10

Address: 117 S. Bryan Street

Petitioner: Richard A. Martin & Jane M. Lewis

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: February 27, 2012: Conducted Cycle Inspection

March 5, 2012: Sent report

May 4, 2012: Conducted reinspection. All in compliance except lor
exterior painting.

May 9, 2012: Sent temporary permit,

December 28, 2012:  Conducted drive-by inspection; painting not
complete.

January 7, 2013: Sent Exterior Extension reminder

January 17, 2013: Received appeal

The petitioners are requesting an exiension of time until the spring to complete exterior
painting at the property. They cite cxpenses coming from large and unexpected repairs
apart from the violations noted on the report.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the Citly
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 31, 2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, Appeal



| ECEIVE]
L aan 17 203

Application for Appeal BY: .. __.__________.
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
. P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
nand@bloocmington.in.gqov

Property Address: __ //7 Sooth /g}")’am fe .

Petitioner’s Name: ﬂc/\mjﬁ /MAV);)\ + J/ﬁ'M? M. /fw 5
Address: _ POy /)97
City: Y L eomndsTon State:_ /2 Zip Code: I7W %1737
Phone Number: f’/lf 454 7%)9 Email Address: 76)’1/1]%/% j;/mqu’/'gn “h VS

Property Owner's Name: {/Q/Mﬁ

Address:

City: ' State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

occupants: Arcke Spoth o Avive Tandbsefam,

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoies
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property o which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you"are requesting:
An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 3 - l\f’ _1 d

SEE REVERSE
74



" Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments

as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or a]tjlons you are suggesting.

Af Yo Mo g Jpatyear we esuptrionce <orrel Jopa
I<sves e consmmad o it ond gyl cas sy
oy Wjs /)HMM;V Y WMJ/M oy v/g /}/%mn / ol ral
alr maf/%m,m &g&n 7 yem( ézfzw When v/[ﬁ ﬂMAw
Moo W@M MZ(}D/ Wrd LU Y /)/w /wsg/%n 74/ )/ yr/24)
/%uaf)/m ﬂ///&‘?—ié (ﬁ%&m%{%/mw? o’a// Sl ,f,@w/wr
e, M@M%@ Zzz[z@ua%ﬂﬁ%j%/?/ﬁhﬁ/’ L)
mm&wb 45& Zﬁ// " he /CZ/D/?/)’//Q 15}72 Al @dg}m’/ /’/)wn,w
{’f/m% mf Jozt /mff /g//f)%( Am/m.e/ Qrmj;/ér»—f //’Hf —@éf/?/{/
Elarn (npmpra /mzzgq ,;,//7(/;&// )wm W24 /{ /;(7}/6 Ri#17) @/ M
Aoipdidd o fabwe posh vond //}77Z
1 sidond o gl oA <prone Ao WA(

2 Lealiy toa 1ide ol propfom e pocodllyZscnnie]]
(Otder Lomas . g 4 ﬁz’ ///w/%[o mﬁt@ ﬁf»‘fmwﬂ»)

Signature (required):

Name {please print): W /ﬁﬂ' }“rj M /X%fg Date: (,Z”/V»f / '))L J ‘l@ )/3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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117 S. Bryan Avenue
February 29, 2012

Pold . blad Page 1 of 3
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
89

OWNERS
Maﬁin, Richard A
P.O. Box 1297

Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 117 S Bryan AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 02/27/2012 Inspectors: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

07/27/1983 The Board of Housing Quality Appeals granted a variance to the bedroom access
requirements for the east bedroom, provided that no locks are installed on the common doors and
the exterior door to the bedroom remain operable at all times.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1950.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR: .

Living Room (23-4 x 11-1 1l
No violations noted,

El2
401 N. Morton Street ty Hail - Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



117 S. Bryan Avenue
February 29, 2012
Page 2 of 3
Kitchen (9-0 x 6-5): '
Properly mount the fire extinguisher in an approved location. A minimum 1A 10BC classification
fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible locatien, in or adjacent to the kitchen,
away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than
5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Hallway;
No violations noted,

Attic:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the exhaust fan. PM-605.1

Mechanical Closet:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

North Bedroom (13-8 x 8-1):
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 14 inches
Width: 28 % inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 2.80 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a

sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that

the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.400 (b)

South Bedroom (11-11 x 10-5):
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 16 % inches
Width: 28 % inches
Sill Height: 29 ' inches
Openable Area: 3.34 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a

sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that

77



117 §. Bryan Avenue
February 29, 2012
Page 3 of 3
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape, BMC-16.04.400 (b}

East Bedroom/Laundry Area (14-4 x 11-8):

No violations noted.

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
To01m.

EXTERIOR:
Provide a cover for the dryer exhaust on the north side. PM-303.6

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

7%



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the retaining wall for the south stairway entrance to
the basement is failing and needs to be repaired. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

February 20,2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-11

3442 E. Longview Ave,

Gerard Pauwels C/O Frank Kristl Trust
Norman Mosier

November 9, 2012 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
January 16, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

complete the repair of the retaining wall.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 15,2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Apped v-

ToThe — TTTTTTTTTTeee-
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: BIL 2 O IEH L IVE

Petitioner’s Name: @?@ZMR@T/DHWWL% Foe.  Frdue K /{’/5‘71__'7—‘21/37“
Address:  370%  DEVOSHILE (A
City: 2 lerr State: 7 Zip Code: 474005

Phone Number: ZiZ-35(~ 7421 Email Address: 3 PAULY els @1 @1—65”&6 L

Property Owner’s Name: FR2 i ia 2 KRS TL.  T0%T
Address: S A

City: ' State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affected, )

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of iime to complete repairs (Petition fype TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be -— _
placed on the meeting agenda. | Petition Number_ /3 — T/~ 1]

SEE REVERSE
£



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Frooveriy A7 3447 (oUVBIWEN 15 4 e s7Ac

(T WAL IWFPECTERD BY NARD op) AoV 2o, 2oz
ArD  Rli  prpumen RELRLS WEFE (o] FPrETED L
TIAIELY FASHION EXCEFT: REPAIR. To A RETANING

WAL L  SHETER s OUrs (DE  sTAIRWAY 1D BASE 112007

EXTLENEDY 15 EEQUESTED FOR. { MOVTHS. _ Spn EXCAVAT o1
AND PELAIL_. QAN BL MADE 4] (GooD WEHATHER

Signature (required); @l/ﬂﬂfﬁﬁ @/Z{ J{/ﬁ’é

Name (please print): _ (—FE724E 1> W/”D’f"\i) (WEA LS Date: :L/! '7(//'&3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



: City of Bleommaton
Housing and Nelghborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

6135

Kiistl, Frank R. TRUST
25 Fairlane Dr.
Warsaw, IN 46580

Pauwels, Colleen K.
3708 Devonshire Lane
Bloomington, TN 47408

Prop. Location: 3442 E Longview AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 11/69/2012 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas : . Foundation Type: Basement -
Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was butlt in 1962.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

GENERAL STATEMENT:
Egress window measurements for structure are as follows:
. Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr - 1962
Height: 37 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 7.19 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is-no violation of the
. emergency egress requirements.

'
401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Divisien: (812) 349-3421

" Faw- {812} 3493532 www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR:
Living Room 20-6 x 13-10:
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system,
it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCl receptacle. PM-605.1

Dining Area 11-6 x 11-6:
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system,
it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCl receptacle. PM-605.1

(Garage:
Properly install a weather strip on the south entrance door to exclude air infiltration as
completely as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. PM-303.13

Attic:
No violations noted.

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. PM-504.1

Mount the fire extinguisher. A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in ox adjacent to the kitchen, away from the
range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet
‘above the floor. PM-704.3.

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. PM-605.1 -

‘Hallwav, Bathroom;
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom 13-5 x 9-8: See general statement.
' Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the east wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. PM-605.1

NW Bedroom 10-7 x 8-2: See general statement.
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system,
it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. PM-605.1

Master Bedroom 13-6 x 11-7; See general statement.
No violations noted.

Master Bath:
No violations noted.



BASEMENT

Stairway:
No violations noted.

Main Room: :
Replace the inaudible smoke detector. PM-704.1

Laundry Area:
No violations noted.

SW Room:
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system,
it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCl receptacle. PM-605.1

NW Room:
No violations noted.

Fumnace Area:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, all window sills.
PM-303.2
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Stairway: (To Basement)
Repair the failing retaining wall on the south side of stairway. PM-303.10

Every flight of interior stairs with 3 or more risers and every flight of exterior stairs with 2 or more
risers shall be provided with handrails. Porches, balconies, decks or raised floor surfaces located
more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards not less than 36 inches in
height. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below
shall have guards not less than 34 inches in height measured vertically from the nosing of the
treads. Guards and handrails on opens sides of stairs shall be provided with intermediate railings

that do not allow passage of a 4” diameter sphere. PM-303.12.1 (exterior)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: February 20, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number:  13-TV-12

Address: 1106 S Madison
Petitioner: Sharon Dalton
Inspector: John Hewett
- Staff Report: February 21,2012  Cycle Inspection
May 14, 2012 Re-inspection, issued temp permit

January 18, 2013 Received appeal

Exterior painting was cited during the Cycle Inspection. This work is not completed within the 1
year deadline. The Petitioner is requesting additional time.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than. the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 1, 2013

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Petitioner’s letter



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: 1106 S Y edison
Petitioner’s Name: S}\ oron DoHe, JOCTC_}D._S WS pfae_acv—l-ic—f
Address: P 01R37 |
City: __ Synithville  state: Nig V) Zip Code: _ YOY S
Phone Number:J12-%24- 3234 __ Email Address:

Property Owner’'s Name; Shace o I 0\
Address: )O 0 Q 37
City: _ S v ithville State: LT Zip Code: Y9459

Phone Number: £12.~ §24- 323 Email Address: _pegg,.?u.s-agroégcr:’-jcs Q/S el Cooy,
Occupants: ____Jack  Gprukb Elizafbeth Loboez

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and pwrpese of the housing code and promotes
public heatth, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value ¢f the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time o complete repairs {Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petifion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be _
placed con the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 8 TV - ! L

SEE REVERSE

F6



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

We he.jam f)ain*i(\j e exdervior Friva. LJe Qra \@ﬂ:bquf 75 %
E.ﬁﬁh&#l@___,gél o.d  Locotley ]f\__G,S ‘:Or'd\)c‘h‘}?rl ae ‘Fr'mm C-O’Yh‘.pk:l-ﬁgj,

__L;.lc_f‘_e_cru st Can EXFEnsion oF Flwa 2 CM'@EA-}? He {QinF (g,
thp'.b o do thie Sooner Fhao TNarch IS'H.) @E\&Oc‘}ﬁcig S,
H_J:L‘g_wfﬁa{-‘\tv’.

‘Q&‘_\Axﬁ%& ex Aension ok dn. Hil) .Q—aar\'n' l, A6)3

Signature {required); o._ gﬁ%@%

Name (please print): Sr\qr’aw Dotz : Date: _ |~ /&~ 2op3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matter to the Board
shail be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomingfon

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1364

P.O. Box 37
Smithville, IN 47458

AGENT

Pegasus Property Mgmt.
P.0.Box 37
Smuthville, IN 47458

Prop. Location: 1106 S Madison ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 :
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3 1/1/1

. Date Inspected: 02/21/2012 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: no
Number of Stories: 1 : Accessory Structure: shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.

There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior

Unit | (front)
Living room
- 12-0x13-0
C' Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

NE bedroom
10-1x12-10
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23.5 inches
Width: 39 inches
Sill Height: 23.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.36 sq. ft.

47

401 N. Morton Streef
Bloomington, 11¥ 47404
Hax- (212) 34935872 i wrw.bléomington fn gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 345-3420
Meighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Howsing Division: (812) 349-3401
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SRR,

(ﬁ

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Kitchen

11-7x 13-0

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be replaced with
a hard wired model. PM-704.1

A minimum 1A T10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible locaﬁon, in
or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism
must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept. Metal
head extinguishers shall be subjected to mainterance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall
have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as
well as the identity of the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be
recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Bath
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

NW hedroom
9-8x11-6
Repair the damaged south wall. PM-304.3
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 4.875 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Unit 2 (back unit}

Kitchen

7-6 x 8-0

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept. Metal
head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall
have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as
well as the identity of the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be
recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Bathroom
No violations noted.



SE room
9-6x119
Replace the missing/broken electrical receptacle cover plate on the north ﬂoor PM-605.1

a

Bedroom
7-7x 10-5
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32.5 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 3.38 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping
room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-
16.04.400 (b)

Back porch
No violations noted.

Living room

S 11:6x9-6
C Provide power to the receptacles on the north floor and SE floor. PM-605.1

Basement

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation

from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
C, \, test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

e I Dpsured level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
R 7 Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Lo Ma}ﬂmum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

w.f:»”" PM; 1603.1

y

Exterior

1 ,f,

\ . V///O@:me the SW downspout. PM-303.7
)

Shed ‘
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
/ &\QThls violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspectlon

Other requirements

e ———

VTN Required documentation: :
/ e \A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
N - ithis office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $23.00 fine will
/ e ‘gbe levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) :
3 1

1

\ L .
Reqmred documentation:
4 - The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
\__ fen days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time

gemﬂy complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
/

Go



agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Ocoupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: February 20, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-14

Address: 425 N, Dunn Street

Petitioner: Candi Mullis

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: January 13, 2012: Conducted Cycle Inspection

February 6, 2012: Sent cycle report

May 7, 2012: Conducted reinspection. Exterior painting not complied.

May 30, 2012: Sent temporary permit

November 16, 2012: Conducted drive-by inspection; exterior painting not
complete.

November 28, 2012: Sent exterior extension reminder

January 15, 2013: Conducted drive-by inspection; exterior painting not
complete. _

January 18, 2013: Sent remaining violations report

January 18, 2013: Received appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time until March, 1, 2013 to complete
the painting. Petitioner states that painter who was hired has not completed his

work. ‘

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 20, 12013

Attachments: Cycle report, appeal

G 1
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& . 1% i
Apptication for Appeal,
To The eg# S
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
- 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: /7[/{ 5—/ /tj : bﬁ(’/?-’-/i\_..

Petitioner's Name: (/714700} /er//r S
Address: J&D @g ///i I/_/y'pz/;/lf WW&%
City: @/thm State: LJJ/#»- Zip Code: i/%/é""z

Phone Number: 27/,24 339 9//5  Email Address: (/% e lls O ;ﬂzz ke s 57[ Car
Property Owner's Name: / DYA G j C’M/Q

nddross: L4797 E. Sl o K an

City: Sodgrvnsna o state 9 Zip Code: ¥ 7445}

Phone Number; B 35[5- ;éf‘)r’ Email Address:

Friai Offen e ller, Diniel Selulnan , Faron JHzize!
Occupants: _Diir ./ Ny edlem .a:a/.a L Frriy fgdfwfr. lared D<tem

] 4 i " /
AL Aodlonas  Jodd S s
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is fo apply will not be adversely
" affected.

Pleasegircle the petition type that you are requesting:

5/\3 A} An extension of time to complete repairs ‘(Petition type TV)

\Brﬁdiﬁcation or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted | OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be -

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 2 - TV’ / Lf
S

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,

and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Signature (required): /

Name (please print): //CMK/:I . W‘é //fiS‘ Date: _ ///é//j

You may aitend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please naote that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

7Y




425 N. Dunn Street
February 6, 2012
Page 1 of 6

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Schenk , Mark & Lorna
4797 E. Bethel Lane
Bloomington, IN 47408

AGENT

Parker Real Estate Management
Po Box 1112

Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 425 N Dunn ST
Date Inspected: 01/13/2012
Inspectors: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RM

Number of Stories: 2

Cycle Report

311

Number of Units/Structures: 9/ 1
Number of Bedrooms: 9 sleeping rooms
Max # of Occupants: 1 each unit
Foundation Type: Basement

Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: None

NOTE: This structure has been a rooming house in the past and carrently has ninc sleeping
rooms. The rental occupancy permit from this point forward shall indicate that this is a
rooming house. The occupant load shall be nine; each sleeping room shall have an occupant
load of one. Each sleeping room shall bave a separate lease, and the leases shall be made
available to a HAND representative upon request,

45

40% N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

Reatal Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
www.bloomington.in.gov Housiug Division: (812) 349-3401



425 N. Dunn Street
February 6, 2012
Page 2 of 6

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR:
GENERAL VIOLATION: Many of the windows in this structure were extremely difficult to

open. Repair all openable windows to open easily, stay in position with their own hardware, and
latch securely. PM-303.13.2, PM-303.13 -

Entry, Hall:
No viclations noted.

Living Room {15-2 x 11-6}):
Repair and paint the hole in the ceiling in a workmanlike manner (northeast corner). PM-304.3

Repair the broken pane in the south window, and repair it to latch securely. PM-303.13.2, PM-
303.13 :

Replace the missing register on the east wall in the south corner. PM-603.1, PM-304.4

South Bath:
No violations noted.

West Bath;
Replace the broken toilet. PM-504.1

Repair sink drain to function as intended (it is clogged). PM-504.1
Repair the faucet to eliminate the dripping. PM-504.1

Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows in a workmanlike manner. PM-
303.13.1

Southwest Bedroom (14-10 x 11-2);
Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows in a workmanlike manner. PM-

303.13.1

See General Violation (south window will not open fully). Every window shall be capable of
being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. PM-303.13.2

Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung):
Height: 18 inches
Width: 36 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
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425 N. Dunn Street
February 6, 2012
Page 3 of 6
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. -

Northwest Bedroom (13-3 x 11-2):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 23 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
Repair and paint the crack in the ceiling in a workmanlike manner (northeast corner). PM-304.3

Scrape and paint the walls of the hallway. PM-304.3
North Center Bedroom (11-2 x 8-11):

See General Violation. Repair the window to open easily. NOTE: Window must be measured
at the reinspection.

Northeast Bedroom (14-6 x 8-9):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 26 % inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.94 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SECOND FLOOR

Stairway:

Install a handrail on the lower flight of stairs. Every flight of stairs which 1s more than 3 risers high
shall have handrails. PM-304.5.1

Repair the crack in the northwest corner and paint it. PM-304.3
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425 N. Dunn Street
February 6, 2012
Page 4 of 6

Furnace Closet:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professionai HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:

Desired level: 0 part.s per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

Kitchen (10-5 x 8-11});
No violations noted.

South Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Southeast Bedroom (#3) (12-2 x 9-8);
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 19 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.49 sq. fi.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to axd in
emergency escape.

Southwest Bedroom (#4} (11-8 x 9-8):
Properly install the hard-wired smoke detector (it is hanging by its wires). PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements {(double-hung):
Height: 22 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.89 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

West Bath:
Re-hang the towel bar, PM-304.3

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

Remove the old moldy caulk at the bottom of the shower and recaulk, PM-304.3
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425 N, Dunn Street
February 6, 2012
: Page 5 of 6
Fast Center Bedroom (#6) (10-3 x 10-2):
Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung):
Height: 18 2 inches
Width: 33 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 27 '4 inches
Openable Area: 4.30 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape.

Northwest Bedroom (11-10 x 10-1):
No vicelations noted.

Exasting Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 22 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.19 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Northeast Bedroom (#7) (12-5 x 9-10):
See General Violation. Repair the north window to function as intended. PM-303,13.2
NOTE: Window must be measured at the reinspection.

BASEMENT
Reconnect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior. PM-403.5

Eliminate the water leak n the shutoff valve. PM-504.3
Properly install the hard-wired smoke detector (it is hanging by its wires). PM-704.1
Mechanical Room:

Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid knockout
blanks. PM-604.3

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
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425 N. Dunn Street
February 6, 2012
Page 6 of 6
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

Seal all openings in exterior walls. No exterior light shall be visible. All exterior walls shall be
free from holes, breaks and loose or rotting materials; and maintained weatherproof and properly
surface-coated where required to prevent deterioration. PM-303.6

EXTERIOR:
Properly seal around the old door on the second story (south side). PM-303.6

Repair or replace the deteriorated posts and bases on the front porch. PM-303.8
Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints. PM-302.7 & PM-303.10
Eliminate the pipe going into the basement on the east side (south corner). PM-303.6

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property. PM-302.1

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint 1s peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a carrent occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the namc of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

Too
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: February 20, 2013
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 13-AA-15
Address: 591 E. Waterloo Court
Petitioner: Billie J. Woods
The owner is requesting that this be removed from Title 16 requirements as it is occupied by his
mother’s partner, Sylvia Bassell.
Staff recommendation: Grant relief from the rental registration process provided that the
unit is occupied by Sylvia “Kay” Bassell.
Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner
and occupied by Sylvia Bassell and any other persons who meet the definition of Family per
Title 20. This property will be pull dated for one year to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form

yol



732,

Application for Appeal BY?::izzzszza,

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 5—01 \ Laaecios Coues
Petitioner’s Name: &WE LGSO S

Address: 0L Hicwo ?@ e (W

City: bumgxuu& State:___ [pD Zip Code: _H TH DR

{3i2) 2~ . : D

Phone Number: &3 Jie - %071 Email Address: OIS Ciraneloe . o 3
Propérty Owner’s Name: % VLAAG La3Oo0 S

Address: LoD H\ CALD @\/:,) D@ W

City: AUSYT S State; Lpo Zip Code: 1 LDS

f@ "‘2") n » - R

Phone Number: S He- G237 Email Address: D\,\s\j\:cﬁs@ St g paht O rey

Occupants: KP\S ASseuT

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public Health, safety and general weltare.
2. That the value of the area about the praperty to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

P g N S B
Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: ? P\JG\'-\@ 6 e

A) An'-;éxtension of time to complete repairs {Petition typs TV)

By A r@bdiﬁcation or exception to the Housing Property Mainlenance Code (Petition type V)

c) Relisf from an administrative-decisicn (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A’i$:20 filing fee must be submilled OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property san be .
placed on the rmeeting agenda. Petition Number / 3 - /4 /7) - /i

e SEE REVERSE

.......... HB G e
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" Please provide ‘c_!etails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed {o bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Signature {required): (/“W

Name (please prini): %\ LA LooooS Date: *\LI:J_L_LE__

You may attend the meeting. |f you altend, please note that &ll petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to prasent their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Flease note that if your property is lisled on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

jo X




To: Board of Ho&sing Quality Appeals
Re: 591 Waterloo Court

Hello.

- My name is Blllle Woods and | own a condominium in Sherwood Green (the property located
at 591 Waterloo ‘Court). | received a letter in the mail on 1/16/13 that explained | needed to
register as a landlord in Bloomington and schedule an inspection. | would like to appeal the
classification of my property as a rental unit. Upon consulting with the HAND office on my

situation, they recommended | give as much defail as possible in my appeal, so please bear
with me while | share my story.

The property at 591 Waterloo Court belonged to my mother, Patricia Woods, who passed
away on October. 2, 2004. Ownershlp then transferred to me as her next of kin. The persch
who currently lives in the unit, is Sylvia “Kay” Bassell, who was in a relationship with my
mother and lived. with her at the time of her death.

Ms Bassell met my mother online several years ago and over time they decided to move in
together. Kay moved in to the condo in September of 2003. My mother had a muititude of

health related problems including non-Hodgkin's lymphoma and in July of 2004, her health
- severely worsened and she became bedridden. At that time, Kay also became my mother's
primary caregiver. Prior to her passing that October, mom asked that | allow Ms Bassell to
continue to live in the home as long as she chooses to.

For the last 8 years, Kay Bassell has been living in the home. She is now in her 70s and her
only income is social security. There is no lease, but our verbal agreement is that she will
send me only enough money per month so that | can cover the property taxes and home
owners’ insurance, as | myself work for a non-profii and 1 am not in a financial position tc be
able to maintain;f[he expenses on this property.

It had never occurred to me to register with the city as a fandlord as this felt very much like a
personalffamily agreement rather than a landlord/tenant relationship. My situation came to
the atiention of HAND because the Sherwood Green Home Owners’ Association, had been
aware since my-mother died, that whiie | technically own the property, it is Kay who lives
there, and they included that information in a report they submitied earlier this year.

It was my mother’s last request that Kay be able to live out her days there, but | never
wanted to be a landlord, nor do | desire to be one now. | only want 1o abide by my mother’s
wishes and do right by Kay Bassell by allowing her to live in her home as long as she
chooses. At whatever time Kay passes away or if she were move to another location, my
plan is to either, sell the unit or move into it myself. | assure you | have no intention at all of
seeking other og_pupants

Therefore, | asﬁ'-éihat you please grant me exception from classifying the property | own as a
renfal unit.

Thank you ~

Billie Woods

oY
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

February 20, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-16

908 S. Madison St.

Luis Roncayolo

Norman Mosier

November 2, 2012 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
January 23, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the front retaining wall is failing. Also the trimming
and/or removal of damaged trees, brush, etc. Petitioner is requesting and extension of time to

complete repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 15,2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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NECEEVE ﬂ
JAN 23 2013

Application for Agp&at-——-------c—....
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
G . 812:349-3420

‘ _ hand@bloomington.in.gov
PropertyAddress 408 S MADssN 5{" o
Petitioner’s Name: _ -U(S ‘RDMCAYOL,O

Address: _ 90%_S. MADISé St

City: Bwowﬂé‘ﬁou ’State N ZipCDde' ‘f‘7¢{03 ZS(,(

Phone Number: SIL/ 333—0327 Email Add;éss wiS@RdMCAYaw com
Property Owner's Namé Bzu, Be?ﬁéf—'au

Address: (333 dUth S | . » .

Gity: DES /"fonugg state: [/x | leCDde 003(( 2.50’]

Phone Number: 5(5/271-(72§  Email Address: la\oe-w\em!?zy@msn Com

Occupants: _Z

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
' 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affected, '

Please circle the petiﬁon type that you are requesﬁng:
n-'éxténéion of time o complete repairs (Petition type TV).
B) A meodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a varance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be _

ptaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number__/ 3 - V-] ¢,
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

(} FQOMT KETAING Whtt — (e m—c‘u«w%& 4 M«z-«ﬂ/x.
PN 3021

2) Redousl of Drumacen rReES, VARD WASTE, BEUSH. bl
m«ﬁj (Mo & s Mﬁuﬂ&oﬂ& o cod
= (02.3 4 ’PM - 207 |

Signature (required): W
)

Name (please print): L/U( > 26 MCA YOLO Date: _/ /-2 3 /ZO (3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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‘ City of Blocmmgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORY

5338
OWNERS

Madison Properties Le
1333 44™ St.
Des Moines, TA 50311

Roncayolo, Luis
908 S. Madison St.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 908 S Madison ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 11/02/2012 . Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1926.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

GENERAL STATEMENT
Egress window measurements for structure are as follows:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1926
Height: 24 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 4.33 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

GENERAL VIOLATION:
Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the windows.

PM-303.13

%

401 N.“Mcz’ton Street _ ty nak .- Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 B o Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421



. _ INTERIOR:
Living Room 13 x 11:
Repair the entry storm door to latch properly. PM-303.:15

Dining room 12 x 11-2, Kitchen, Back Room, Hallway. Bathroom:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom 11 x 7-6: See general statement.
No violations noted.

Middle Bedroom 11-4 x 7-7: See general statement.
No violations noted.

E Bedroom 11 x 11: See general statement.
No violations noted.

BASEMENT
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
C, ocumentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
<) Sexvicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

\\,\;\" @fol lows:

00
(\ﬁ \xDe ired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

ceptable level in a living space: S ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1 '

Repair the wooden support post to the Jeft of the stairway to be plumb and secure, post is moving
out from underneath beam. PM-304.2

Properly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of movement.
PM-304.2

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-704.1
Reconnect the ductwork adjacent to the furnace, several connections. PM-607.1

Eliminate the source of the raw sewage. Remove raw sewage and treat the area with lime dust.
PM-304.1

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303. 2

(The above violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Re-attach the lattice on the north side of the front porch. PM-303.10

09



' Repair the damaged storm window on the south west corner of structure. PM-303.13
Repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the middle window. PM-303.6
Repair the failing retaining wall on the east side of property. PM-302.7
Remove and properly dispose of yard waste/brush pile, and limbs. PM-102.3 & PM-302.1
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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